County Council of Howard County, Maryland

2018 Legislative Session

RESOLUTION NO. 72 - 2018

Introduced by: Chairperson at the request of the County Executive

A RESOLUTION confirming the reappointment of Fred L. Coover to the Adult Public Guardianship Review Board.

| Introduced and read first time on 4, 2018. By order Jessica Feldmark, Administrator to the County Council | |
|--|-----|
| Read for a second time and a public hearing held on | |
| By order Desica Telchwarf Jessica Teldmark, Administrator to the County Council | |
| This Resolution was read the third time and was Adopted, Adopted with amendments, Failed, Withdrawn by the County Co | cil |
| on July 2, 2018. Certified by Ressica Feldmark | |
| Jessica Feldmark Administrator to the County Council | - |

NOTE: [[text in brackets]] indicates deletions from existing language; TEXT IN SMALL CAPITALS indicates additions to existing language. Strike-out indicates material deleted by amendment; <u>Underlining</u> indicates material added by amendment.

| 1 | WHEREAS, Section 404 of the Howard County Charter and Section 6.300 of the Howard |
|----|---|
| 2 | County Code provide for the County Executive to appoint and for the County Council to confirm |
| 3 | nominees to Howard County Boards and Commissions created by law; and |
| | |
| 4 | WHEREAS, Sections 14-401 through 14-404 of the Family Law Article, Annotated Code |
| 5 | of Maryland and Council Resolution 38-1989 provide for an Adult Public Guardianship Review |
| 6 | Board in Howard County; and |
| | |
| 7 | WHEREAS, the County Executive has proposed the reappointment of Fred L. Coover as |
| 8 | a member of the Adult Public Guardianship Review Board; and |
| | |
| 9 | WHEREAS, the County Council ratifies the County Executive's special trust and |
| 10 | confidence in the abilities of the nominee. |
| | |
| 11 | NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the County Council of Howard County, |
| 12 | Maryland this 2nd day of, 2018 that the following person is reappointed as |
| 13 | a member of the Adult Public Guardianship Review Board to serve from the passage of this |
| 14 | Resolution to June 1, 2021 or until a successor is appointed and confirmed: |
| | |
| 15 | Fred L. Coover |
| 16 | Columbia, Maryland |

7272-2018



Fred L. Coover, Esquire

VOLUNTEER PROFILE

- 29 years of volunteer Board experience
- · 28 years of executive Board experience with focus on management and strategic planning
- 12 years executive Board experience with focus on conflict and dispute resolution
- · Strong policy development and compliance skills
- · Strong leadership, interpersonal and communication skills
- · Strong analytical and problem solving skills
- · Strong business and fiscal management skills

PROFESSIONAL EXPERIENCE

- Former Prosecutor- Office of the State's Attorney for Howard County
- · Private Law Practice 1985 to present

NONPROFIT VOLUNTEER EXPERIENCE

- · Board Member- The Trustees of the Union Chapel, Inc. 1986 to present
- President and Chairman of the Board The Trustees of the Union Chapel, Inc. 1987 to present

RELATED ACTIVITIES

- Vice-Chairman-Maryland State Bar Association Committee on Resolution of Fee Disputes - 2003 to present
- Graduate-Leadership Howard County Class of 2003

EDUCATION

University of Baltimore

- Masters of Business Administration, May 1985
- Juris Doctor, June 1985

BAR ADMISSIONS

- Maryland Court of Appeals 1985
- United States District Court for the District of Maryland 1989
- · District of Columbia Court of Appeals 1990
- United States Supreme Court 1990

REFERENCES

Available upon request





BOARD PROFILE

- 29 years of volunteer Board experience
- 28 years of executive Board experience with focus on management and strategic planning
- 12 years executive Board experience with focus on conflict and dispute resolution
- · Strong policy development and compliance skills
- · Strong leadership, interpersonal and communication skills
- · Strong analytical and problem solving skills
- · Strong business and fiscal management skills

PROFESSIONAL EXPERIENCE

- Former Prosecutor- Office of the State's Attorney for Howard County
- Private Law Practice 1985 to present

NONPROFIT VOLUNTEER EXPERIENCE

- Board Member- The Trustees of the Union Chapel, Inc. 1986 to present
- President and Chairman of the Board The Trustees of the Union Chapel, Inc. 1987 to present

RELATED ACTIVITIES

- Vice-Chairman-Maryland State Bar Association Committee on Resolution of Fee Disputes - 2003 to present
- Graduate-Leadership Howard County Class of 2003

EDUCATION

University of Baltimore

- · Masters of Business Administration, May 1985
- Juris Doctor, June 1985

REFERENCES

Available upon request